manner” as required by Article 18.2 of the CBA, because Players with comparable disciplinary 

records were treated differently.  (Tr. 25-38.)  Along the same lines, the NHLPA argues that DPS 

did not take into account the fact that Mr. Kadri’s most recent prior supplementary discipline 

suspension occurred in April 2019, one-hundred and twenty-four (124) games and twenty-five 

(25) months prior to this incident.  (Tr. 10.)     

VI. 

ANALYSIS 

Because the NHLPA and Mr. Kadri do not contest that the conduct in question violated 

Playing Rule 48 and warranted supplementary discipline, my analysis is limited to whether the

[...]

Had the conduct occurred under more egregious circumstances than present 

here (e.g., had Mr. Kadri acted with evident intent to injure), I would have had no hesitation in 

imposing a suspension longer than eight (8) games.    

Nor does the fact that Mr. Kadri has not been suspended for a period of one-hundred and 

twenty-four (124) games over twenty-five (25) months warrant a reduction in the suspension.  

Article 18.2 contains no provision that calls for discounting a Player’s prior disciplinary record 

when imposing a suspension for on-ice conduct, based merely on the passage of time between

[...]

Marchand was suspended six (6) times for various offenses between March 2011 

and January 2018.  While his third suspension in January 2015 (two (2) games for 

tripping), involved a reduction from his prior five (5) game suspension, it involved 

considerably less serious conduct, came three (3) years (and two-hundred and forty-

nine (249) games) after the prior offense, and did not involve an injury to the 

opposing Player.  

4. Mr. Rinaldo’s record actually illustrates the flaw in the NHLPA’s theory.  Mr. 

Rinaldo has been suspended five (5) times in his NHL career.  Although his second 

suspension (in 2014) came one-hundred and twenty-seven (127) games and more than 

two (2) years after his first suspension, it was twice as long as his first suspension 

(four (4) games vs. two (2) games)—because it involved a serious Rule 48 violation 

that caused an injury to an opponent.  Mr. Rinaldo’s next suspension (for boarding)